

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ADOPTING ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS (IUOE), STATIONARY ENGINEERS, LOCAL 39 GENERAL UNIT MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2015 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2018 AMENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS IN THE MOU AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO EXECUTE THIS ADDENDUM

WHEREAS, employees of the County's IUOE, Stationary Engineers, Local 39, General Unit (General Unit), are represented exclusively in matters of wages and benefits and other terms and conditions of employment; and

WHEREAS, representatives of the General Unit and Nevada County collaboratively negotiated an addendum to the current labor agreement as adopted by Resolution 15-234; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors desires to adopt the attached Addendum No. 1 which implements language consistent with the addendum reached between the parties in January, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, that Addendum No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding between the County of Nevada and the General Unit, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference, is hereby approved, and the County Executive Officer is authorized to execute the Addendum No. 1. All other terms and conditions of the General Unit's Memorandum of Understanding not amended by the Addendum No. 1 shall remain in full force and effect.